recording the discussions while she was taking notes. The assistants also assisted in preparing

the venues for discussions. Data collection instruments involved the use of tape recorders,

phones, note books, and pen.

Altogether, thirty six (36) FGDs were conducted with three hundred and twenty four

(324) participants and each group discussion constituted about 8-10 people. The researcher

wanted ten people per group discussion but in some areas, the group members were not up to

ten so the researcher met with eight, nine and ten people depending on the number of people